TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (ii) OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA]

Government of India

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

(Department of Health and Family Welfare)

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi-11 Dated the 29 September, 2018.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of the section 11 of S.O. the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956(102 of 1956), the Central Government, after consulting the Medical Council of India, hereby makes the following further amendments in the First Schedule to the said Act, namely:-

In the said First Schedule after "Rajasthan University of Health Sciences, (a) Jaipur" "Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Sciences & Technology, Jaipur" shall. be added and against "Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Sciences & Technology, Jaipur under the heading 'Recognized Medical Qualification' [in column (2)] and under the heading 'Abbreviation for Registration"[in column (3)], the following shall be inserted, namely:-(3)

Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery

(2).

M.B.B.S.

(This shall be a recognized medical qualification when granted by Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Sciences & Technology, Jaipur in respect of students being trained at Mahatma Gandhi Medical College, Jaipur with annual intake of 150 MBBS students per year on or after, February 2016.

In the said First Schedule after "Rajasthan University of Health Sciences, (b) Jaipur" "Geetanjali University, Udaipur" shall be added and against "Geetanjali University, Udaipur under the heading 'Recognized Medical Qualification' [in column (2)] and under the heading 'Abbreviation for Registration"[in column (3)], the following shall be inserted, namely:-

(2)

(3)

Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery

M.B.B.S.

(This shall be a recognized medical qualification when granted bv Geetanjali University, Udaipur in respect of students being trained at Geetaniali Medical College & Hospital, Udaipur with annual intake of 150 **MBBS** students per year on or after, February, 2017.

In the said First Schedule after "Pt. B.D.Sharma Institute of Medical Scie (c) Rohtak" "SGT University, Gurugram" shall be added and against "SGT Univer Gurugram under the heading 'Recognized Medical Qualification' [in column (2)] under the heading 'Abbreviation for Registration" [in column (3)], the following shall inserted, namely:-

(2)

(3)

Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery

M.B.B.S.

(This shall be a recognized medica qualification when granted by SG' University, Gurugram in respect o students being trained at Faculty o Medicine & Health Sciences Gurugram (earlier known as SG1 Medical College Hospital & Research Institute) with annual intake of 100 MBBS students per year on or e er December, 2017.

[No.U.12012/4-11 / 2014-ME -I (FTS.84407)

Quillo

(D V K Rao) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel:011-23062959

The General Manager, Government of India Press Mayapuri, Ring Road, New Delhi

Copy to:-

- The Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, 1.
- .2. 、
- Dte. Genl. of Health Services, (ME Section)/CHS-V Section All State Governments/UTs 3.
- 4.
- All Universities (Having medical faculties) All the State Medical Councils 5.
- б.
- The Dean/Principal, Mahatma Gandhi Medical College & Hospital, RIICO Instititutional Area, Sitapura, Jaipur-302022. The Registrar, Mahatma Gandhi University of Medical Sciences & 7.

Technology, RIICO Institutitional Area, Sitapura, Jaipur-302022. The Vice Chancellor, Rajasthan University of Health Sciences, Kumbha 8. Marg, Sector-18, Pratap Nagar, Tonk Road, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302033.

То

- 9. The Principal Secretary, (Medical Education), Room No.5213, Govt. Secretariat, Main Building, 201, Swasthya Bhawan, Tilak Marg, Jaipur-302005, Rajasthan.
- 10. The Dean/Principal, Geetanjali Medical College and Hospital, Geetanjali Medicity, Hiran Magri Ext., Udaipur-313001, Rajasthan.
- 11. The Registrar, Geetanjali University, N.H.-8 bypass, Near Eklingpura Chauraha, Udaipur-313001, Rajasthan.
- 12. The Dean/Principal, Faculty of Medicine & Health Sciences, Gurugram (Earlier know as SGT Medical College, Hospital & Research Institute), Near Sultanpur Bird Sanctuary, Village Budhera, Gurugram, Haryana-122505.
- 13. The Registrar, SGT University, Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram, Haryana-122505.
- 14. The Registrar, Pt. B D Sharma University of Health Sciences, Rohtak-124001, Haryana.
- 15. The Principal Secretary (H&FW), Govt. of Haryana, Room No.71, 7th Floor, Haryana Civil Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh-160001.
- 16. The Director General, Medical Education & Research, Bays No.55-58, 2nd Floor, Sector-2, Panchkula, Haryana